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THE ARCHAEOLOGY OF LLANFYNYDD

Lianfynydd is located on the northern side of the Tywi valley. The small village of Lianfynydd is some 10km
from the A40 Carmarthen-Llandeilo road. The name is also applied to the ecclesiastical parish and modern
community of Llanfynydd.

The village stands in a sheltered position at 140m OD, on a bend in the narrow valley cut by the Afon Sannan.

Prehistory

Llanfynydd has some evidence of early prehistoric activity. There are two sites of possible Neolithic date
(dates), namely the burial chambers at Castell y Gwynt (PRN 743) and another at Pant Howell (PRN 682).
Both of these monuments may actually be a type of Bronze Age burial mound, with a large capstone covering
the burial cist, however.

There are numerous examples of attested Bronze Age (dates) burial sites known as round barrows around
Llanfynydd, mostly on the high ground in the northern part of the community. They suggest that there was a
seftied population during the area, fanming the land and burying their dead on prominent hills around their
settlements. As with most other parts of Wales, we have yet to discover evidence of Bronze Age settfement
sites at Llanfynydd, but assume that the community would have farmed the best agricultural land on lower hill
slopes and in sheltered valleys and lived close to their farmland.

Archaeologists are faced with a very different problem when studying the Iron Age in Wales. A great number
of Iron Age settlement sites are known, but very few burial sites. The known settlements occur mostly in the
form of defended hillforts. There are two hillforts in Llanfynydd community, at Banc y Rhyfel (PRN 652) and
Penybanc (PRN 12105).

There is at present no firm evidence of Roman activity in the Llanfynydd area. A gold armlet found at Cwm
Gwaun Hendy in 1876, has been described as a "Roman bracelet," but it was sold to a jeweller after its
discovery and has not been seen for over 100 years. Therefore it is not possible to be certain about its true
origin, It was found by a farmer under a large stone, apparently in a earthenware urn. The circumstances of
its discovery suggest that it may have been a Bronze Age burial site and not a Roman find. However, the
presence of a Roman road along the Tywi valley to the south and known Roman forts at Carmarthen and
Llandeilo, tells us that the Llanfynydd area would have undoubtedly felt the influence of the Roman presence.

Dark Age and Medieval

The early historic period in Wales is often called the "Age of the Saints" rather than the Dark Ages. This is
due to the fact that the centuries following the end of Roman rule was the period in which the Christian church
developed considerable power and influence in Wales and the other Celtic countries.

Llanfynydd itself bears some witness to this Celtic Christian tradition. The parish church is dedicated to the
Dark Age Celtic saint Egwad, and the medieval name of the parish was Llanegwad Fynydd - Llanfynydd is a
shortened form of the name. Probably the finest monument to the activity of the church in the area during the
Age of the Saints is the Llech Eiudon cross (PRN 705), which is a remarkable stone, intricately carved with
Celtic knot-work patterns and inscribed with the name "Eiudon.” Unfortunately the head of the cross has long
been lost. The stone originally stood on a mound in a fieid at the southern tip of the parish, presumably
marking a burial site. It was removed to Gelli Aur mansion in the 19th century, by the then Lord Cawdor, and
was later donated to the National Museum of Wales in Cardiff. Llech Eiudon ranks amongst the finest early
Christian stones in Wales and probably dated to the 10th century, slightly earlier or contemporary to more
famous crosses such as the Carew and Nevern high-crosses in Pembrokeshire.

There are a number of other sites associated with the activity of the church around Llanfynydd, including two
possible holy well sites, Ffynnon Dyssul (PRN 12270) and Pistyll Sawy!, which both appear to be dedicated to
Celtic saints and may have been sites of worship and healing throughout the medieval period. The site of St
John's parish church (PRN 678), which is said to have originally been dedicated to St Egwad, may also be an
early ecclesiastical site, used as a place of worship and burial for many centuries. There are records within the
parish of a Cae Capel (PRN 4738) and Cae'r Hen Fynwent (Field of the Old Cemetery - PRN 4745) which
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may be the sites of early Christian places of worship and burial.

The medieval history of Llanfynydd is also closely associated with the activities of the church, as Llanegwad
Fynydd was an estate owned by the Lord Bishop of 8t Davids. As such, there are references to Llanfynydd in
the "Black Book of St Davids", which is an early 14th century description of the Bishop's lands. The Black
Book makes reference to a corn mill (PRN 12720) and fulling mill (PRN 12721) within the Llanfynydd estate,
showing that the area was already valued for its agriculiural produce and its woollen industry, both of which
remained important o the local economy until modern times. It also gives the names of the local landowners
of the time and describes their duties to the Lord Bishop.

The original parish name of Llanegwad Fynydd suggests that the area we know as Llanfynydd parish or
commumity was in former times part of a larger Llanegwad parish, which may itself have origins as a Dark
Age administrative unit. The community and parish of Llanegwad borders Llanfynydd to the south, extending
down to the Tywi valley floodplain. Llanegwad was a settlement of some importance in the Middle Ages,
having its own motte castle and the status of a Borough town, although it never grew to the importance of
Tywi valley towns such as Llandovery and Llandeilo. It may be that Llanegwad Fynydd represented the
northern, upland half of this larger unit and that it only became a separate parish in relatively recent times.

Post Medieval

The character of the Llanfynydd area during recent centuries has largely been one of an agricultural
community. Most of the local population was found in the scattered farmsteads of the parish. As the local
population grew, particularly in the 16%-17" centuries and the early 19" century, there was pressure on the
historic parish common land on the high ground of the parish. More and more land was put under the plough
and new farmsteads and dwellings appeared. The landscape was infilled by this development and by the mid-
19" century the settlement pattern reached its maximum development and the local population reached its
peak. Most local people were farmers and agricultural iabourers.

Parish records indicate that the village of Llanfynydd was a small, but busy, local centre by the early 19®
century. Typical of rural villages, it had its own shops, inn, smithy and post office by the 20™ century. Local
woollen factories provided work for weavers and card-markers and a wide range of trades and crafis were
practiced — from cobblers and tailors to blacksmiths and masons.

The cultural and religious life of the community also flourished in the 19™ century. Baptist, Calvanistic
Methodist and Independent chapels and Sunday Schools were established. The village school (PRN 17029} is
a Voluntary Christian School, which has a long association with the parish church.

Since the1840s, depopulation has affected Llanfynydd as much as any other rural parish in the region, leaving
many examples of empty and ruined cottages and farmhouses across the community.

One of the most impressive local homes that has been lost was the mansion of Pant Glas Hall, an Italianate
mansion built on the site of an earlier house about 1830. The house was derelict by the 1970s and later
demolished. Only the fine entrance-tower of the house remains on the site, although some buildings
associated with the estate, such as lodges and outbuildings, survive. There is now a modern holiday chalet
complex at Pant Glas.
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SITE CONDITION LIST



Good condition
6771
6798
6799
17029
17030
17051
24444
24590
24921
24922
25667
25693
29420
29760
29761
29762
29763
38268

Slightly damaged

652
7737
14426
34689
34700
34701
34703

Moderate damage
693
743
746
21975
22529
22531
22538
22568
22575
22579
22580
22581
24443
25382
34702
34704

Substantial damage
670
685
691
739
745
749
2067
6769
7000
13187
13190
13194
22526
22530
22537
22539
22572
22576
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COTTAGE
LONGHOUSE
TERRACE

SCHOOL

CHAPEL
VICARAGE
QUARRY

BRIDGE
FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD
MAJOR DWELLING
FARMSTEAD; MAJOR DWELLING
VILLAGE

PUBLIC HOUSE
POST OFFICE;SHOP
SUNDAY SCHOOL
PUBLIC HOUSE
DWELLING

HILLFORT
STANDING STONE?
FOLLY

POND

CLEARANCE CAIRN?
QUARRY

PLATFORM

ENCLOSURE

CHAMBERED TOMB7;ROUND BARROW?
RING BARROW

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING
DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT
PEAT CUTTING AREA

ROUND BARROW

ROUND BARROW

ROUND BARROW

ROUND BARROW?

ROUND BARROW?

ROUND BARROW?

ROUND BARROW

MANSION

COTTAGE

FIELD SYSTEM

ROUND BARROW?;,CLEARANCE CAIRN?
ROUND BARROW?,CLEARANCE CAIRN?
COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

PARSONAGE;COTTAGE

COTTAGE



22577
22582
22583
22584
24050
30257
30258
34687
34688
36474

Destroyed
682
7514

Condition varies
22528

Converted
16992

Restored/Reconstructed

678

4763

6781

24907

24091

25376

25634

Moved
705

Unknown

680
4739
6772
6796
12108
13193
16058
16959
16961
17021
17022
17024
17025
17026
17028
17031
17032
17034
17039
17045
17052
17063
17079
17119
17134
17136
22564
22573
24992
25590
25597
25598

COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE

MAJOR DWELLING
FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
FARMSTEAD

MEGALITHIC STRUCTURE
ROUND BARROW?

MILL

CORN MILL

CHURCH

BRIDGE

LONGHOUSE

MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD
MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING
FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING

CROSS

ROUND BARROW?
STANDING STONE?
LONGHOUSE

LONGHOUSE

HILLFORT?

ROUND BARROW?;CLEARANCE CAIRN?
MILL

LODGE

QUARRY

CHAPEL

WELL

SMITHY

QUARRY

SMITHY

CORN MILL

CHAPEL

SMITHY

CORN MILL

WELL

LODGE

WELL

QUARRY

LODGE

BRIDGE

CHAPEL;SUNDAY SCHOOL
SCHOOL

WOOLLEN MILL;WOOLLEN FACTORY
COTTAGE

FARMSTEAD

PARK

PARK

PARK
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29788
30253

Unknown

748
3399
4738
4745
4765
10364
10495
12270
12273
12719
12720
12721
12723
12849
13083
13084
13085
13734
13755
13756
13774
13783
13788
22401
22402
22403
22404
22405
22406
22407
22408
22527
22578
23271
35385
35386
35389
36454
44704
44705
44706
44707
44708
44709
44710
44711
44712
44713
44714

ROAD
COTTAGE

FINDS

FINDS

CHAPEL

CHAPEL?
STANDING STONE?
CELTIC DEDICATION
FINDS

HOLY WELL?
UNKNOWN
FULLING MILL
WATER MILL
CHAPEL
CHAPEL%HOLY WELL?
CELTIC DEDICATION
ROUND BARROW?
ROUND BARROW?
UNKNOWN
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE

WOOLLEN MILL;:WOOLLEN FACTORY

COTTAGE?
SCHOOL
TRACKWAY
FARM
WOOD
WELL
FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
FARMSTEAD
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SITES BY ARCHAEOLOGICAL PERIOD




Neolithic or Bronze Age
743

Neolithic or Bronze Age
682

Bronze Age

670
680
685
691
739
745
746
748
749
2067
4739
4765
7514
7737
13083
13084

Bronze Age

13190
13193
13194

Iron Age

652
12105

Iron Age?;Roman?
10495

Early Medieval
705

Early Medieval

10364
12849

Early Medieval or Medieval
4745

Medieval

4738

4763

12270
12719
12720
12721
12723

Medievat or Post Medieval

678

13734
13755
13756
13774

CHAMBERED TOMB?%,ROUND BARROW?

MEGALITHIC STRUCTURE

ROUND BARROW
ROUND BARROW?
ROUND BARROW
ROUND BARROW
ROUND BARROW?
ROUND BARROW?
RING BARROW
FINDS

ROUND BARROW?
ROUND BARROW
STANDING STONE?
STANDING STONE?
ROUND BARROW?
STANDING STONE?
ROUND BARROW?
ROUND BARROW?

ROUND BARROW?,CLEARANCE CAIRN?
ROUND BARROW?,CLEARANCE CAIRN?
ROUND BARROW?,CLEARANCE CAIRN?

HILLFORT
HILLFORT?

FINDS

CROSS

CELTIC DEDICATION
CELTIC DEDICATION

CHAPEL?

CHAPEL

BRIDGE

HOLY WELL?

FULLING MILL
WATER MILL

CHAPEL
CHAPELZ,HOLY WELL?

CHURCH

COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
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Medieval or Post Medieval

Medieval or Post Medieval

Post Medieval

13783
13788

29788
34702
34703

13187

6769

6771

6772

6781

6796

6798

6799

7000

16958
16939
16961
16992
17021
17022
17024
17025
17026
17028
17029
17030
17031
17032
17034
17039
17045
17051
17052
17063
17079
17119
17134
17136
21975
22401
22402
22403
22404
22405
22406
22407
22408
22526
22527
22528
22529
22530
22531
22537
22538
22539
22564
22568
22572

COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND

ROAD
DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT
PLATFORM

FIELD SYSTEM

MANSION
COTTAGE
LONGHOUSE
LONGHOUSE
LONGHOUSE
LONGHOUSE
TERRACE
COTTAGE
MILL

LODGE
QUARRY
CORN MILL
CHAPEL
WELL
SMITHY
QUARRY
SMITHY
CORN MILL
SCHOOL
CHAPEL
CHAPEL
SMITHY
CORN MILL
WELL
LODGE
VICARAGE
WELL
QUARRY
LODGE
BRIDGE
CHAPEL;SUNDAY SCHOOL
SCHOOL
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE

WOOLLEN MILL;WOOLLEN FACTORY

MILL

COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
COTTAGE

WOOLLEN MILL; WOOLLEN FACTORY

COTTAGE
PARSONAGE;COTTAGE
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22573 COTTAGE
22575 COTTAGE
22576 COTTAGE
22577 COTTAGE
22578 COTTAGE?
22579 COTTAGE
22580 COTTAGE
22581 COTTAGE
22582 COTTAGE
22583 COTTAGE
22584 COTTAGE
23271 SCHOOL
24050 MAJOR DWELLING
24590 BRIDGE
24907 MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD
24921 FARMSTEAD
24922 FARMSTEAD
24991 MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD
24992 FARMSTEAD
25376 FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING
25382 FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING
25590 PARK
25597 PARK
25598 PARK
25634 FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING
25667 MAJOR DWELLING
25693 FARMSTEAD; MAJOR DWELLING
20420 VILLAGE
20760 PUBLIC HOUSE
20761 POST OFFICE;SHOP
29762 SUNDAY SCHOOL
29763 PUBLIC HOUSE
30253 COTTAGE
30257 FARMSTEAD
30258 FARMSTEAD
34687 COTTAGE
34688 COTTAGE
34685 POND
34700 CLEARANCE CAIRN?
34701 QUARRY
34704 PEAT CUTTING AREA
35385 TRACKWAY
35386 FARM
36454 WELL
36474 FARMSTEAD
38268 DWELLING
44704 FARMSTEAD
447035 FARMSTEAD
44706 FARMSTEAD
447707 FARMSTEAD
44708 COTTAGE
44700 COTTAGE
44710 COTTAGE
44711 COTTAGE
44712 COTTAGE
44713 COTTAGE
44714 FARMSTEAD
Post Medieval
24443 COTTAGE
24444 QUARRY
Modern
14426 FOLLY

35389 WOOD



Unknown date

693
3399
12273
13085

ENCLOSURE
FINDS
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
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SITE GAZETTEER
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Cyfeirnod 652 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54072656

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle HILLFORT Cyfnod Iron Age

Site Type Period

Enw BANC Y RHYFEL;DYFFRYN CAMP

Name

A small oval hillfort with a natural defences on the south side and a single bank and ditch on the other three sides

Cyfeirnod 670 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5465028188
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW Cyfnod Breonze Age
Site Type Period

Enw PARC

Name

A fine, although much damaged, round barrow. On the NNW of the mound on its perimeter are 7 hawthorn trees whilst to
the S and SE are a number of gorse bushes. On the E side of the mound are some craters of disturbance with reeds growing
out of them, suggesting that the monument has been dug into on various occasions. The mound is severely denuded on its E
and SE sides, and spread on the W. The mound is turf consolidated with some stones visible through the surface and by the
parched grass. The field in which the monument is located is used for grazing sheep and some damage to the monument is
evident from animals. Standing stone 4739 lies 600m away to the W at 269 degrees, and may well have originally been
visible from this site, but this stone is now engulfed by Penfarch Wood.

Cyfeirnod 678 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55842761
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHURCH Cyfnod Medieval;Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw ST JOHN'S;ST EGWAD'S

Name

A parish church throughout the pre-conquest period the first date for the church is ¢.1400 AD. The church underwent low
impact restoration in 1861

Cyfeirnod 680 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57272971
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW? Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw CARN MAES IFAN

Name

Described by the OS in 1968 as an indefinite area of disturbed ground which probably denotes the site of a cairmn first
recorded by the RCAHM in 1917. The owner of the land on which this site is located refused us access to the site and
claimed there was no trace of any monument in this area which we were unable to verify.
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Cyfeirnod 682 Cyfeirnod Grid SN562288

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safie MEGALITHIC STRUCTURE Cyfnod Neolithic?;Bronze Age?

Site Type Period

Eaw PANT HOWELL

Name

A recumbent block of quartz (PRN 7737), which has been moved from its original position, is all that remains of a group of
three standing stones. It is possible that the three were part of a portal dolmen type burial monument, from which the
capstone had been removed. The three stones had been moved by the early 20th century and only the moved quartz block

remains close to the original site.

Cyfeirnod 683 Cyfeirned Grid SN5613429110
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw PANT HOWELL

Name

A definite circular cairn, 16m in diameter and standing 0.6m high, with lots of stone visible on its surface including a small
white quartz block at its centre. The monument is located on a local highpoint in a field now used for the cultivation of a
swede crop and for grazing sheep. The sheep seem to like being on top of the mound, which is getting trampled. The
mound itself is covered with reeds whilst the field surrounding the site is very muddy and waterlogged. Cultivation of the
field for swedes is evident right up to the edges of the mound and some slippage of caim material was noted on the NNE
side of the monument. Stone group 682/7737 lies ¢.300m away downslope at 119 degrees.

Cyfeirnod 691 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5845329820
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw BLAEN-Y-FFYNNON

Name

A large round cairn, much denuded, with a number of loose large stones visible particularly on its E side. The caim
measures ¢.20m in diameter and stands 0.5m high in places, although it is mostly flat on its W and N sides. The monument
is located on a piece of flat pasture towards the W boundary of the field. Beyond this site to the NE is a substantial area of
peat, with the track leading to this monument originally a peat-cutters’ track.

Cyfeirnod 693 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57422950
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ENCLOSURE Cyfnod Unknown
Site Type Period

Enw MAES IFAN

Name

An intermittent bank up to 0.5m high which forms three sides of a possible enclosure. The northern edge appears to have
been left open. The site does not appear to be a defensive structure.
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Cyfeirnod 705 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56002346
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CROSS Cyfnod Dark Age
Site Type Period

Enw LLECH EIUDON;GLANSANNAN FARM

Name

A [0th century cross originally located on the top of a small cairn, PRN 7514, in a field called Cae Maen Isaf at
Glansannan Farm. It was removed by Lord Cawdor to Gelli Aur in the 19th century and subsequently donated to the

National Museum in Cardiff.

Cyfeirnod 739 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54613115
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW? Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw GARNY

Name

Site of round barrow which was recorded as almost entirely disappeared in 1917 and for which there are now no surface
remains.

Cyfeirnod 743 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5514130557
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHAMBERED TOMB?,ROUND Cyfirod Neolithic;Bronze Age
Site Type BARROW? Period

Enw CARREG CASTELL Y GWYNT

Name

‘When recorded by the OS in 1968 they noted that the capstone of this burial chamber or cist rested on numerous boulders
in the centre of the remains of a circular cairn 8m in diameter. The area surrounding this monument is afforested, and there
is no sign today of any remains of a circular cairn/barrow, The site now consists of the large ‘capstone’ slab, 4m long x 1.8m
wide and up to 0.5m deep, located not far from a forestry track. Some small stones were noted on the NW side of the stone,
with a small white quartz block also noted on the SW side. Lots of large stones are scattered in the surrounding area. The
red and white tape which once delimited the scheduled area of the monument has fallen and is trampled. The stone itself is
moss covered, especially at its NW end.

Cyfeirnod 745 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5556330338
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW? Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw BUARTHY GARN

Name

Described by the OS in 1968 as the remains of a cairn, 5m in diameter, with a capstone 3m long x 1.9m wide and 0.8m
thick at its centre. In essence this site sounds very similar to another site, 743, located just 450m away to the NW, which
also consisted of a large capstone of similar dimensions at the centre of a caim estimated to be 8m in diameter. Both this
site and 743 lie within an area of forest, but whereas the latter lies within a clearing, this site is severely encroached by the
trees. This site is also covered with needles and moss, which has hidden the cairn so that only the massive stone which is
the most pronounced feature of this site is now visible and located ¢.7m NW of the forest boundary.
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Cyfeirnod 746 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56143091

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle RING BARROW Cyfnod Bronze Age

Site Type Period

Enw GARNY

Name

This scheduled ring caim is sited on top of a local highpoint on the edge of common land and forestry. The interior of the
monument is overgrown with lots of large heather bushes and the surrounding area is also strewn with heather and reeds.
The ring cairn, which is surmounted by a triangulation point, measures some 16m in diameter and is composed of a ring of
stones ¢.1-2m wide and standing 0.2-0.4m high. Vegetational cover is making it increasingly difficult to trace the outline of
the caimn, which nonetheless appears to remain in a stable condition. Recorded nearby within a few metres of this site are
three further cairns (13190,13193,13194) which may be associated with this site.

Cyfeirnod 748 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56553064
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FINDS Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw CWRT

Name

In 1876 a gold pennanular armlet was found in an pottery um, beneath a large stone, in the second field north-east of Cwrt
farm.

Cyfeirnod 749 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5953630754
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW? Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw BLAEN-DYFFRYN

Name

When recorded by the OS in 1976 the site was described as a turf-covered cairn, 15m in diameter with a maximum height
of 1m with stones protruding through the turf. Today the monument remains much as described, although is not as high and
there are no stones visible. The site is located in a field used for grazing sheep and there is some animal erosion. The mound
maintains a good circular shape and rounded profile, and is intervisible with another cairn, 2067, which lies ¢.50m away to

the NE.

Cyfeirnod 2067 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5960130772
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW Cyfnod Bronze age
Site Type Period

Enw MYNYDD FIGYN

Name

A massive round barrow, now badly damaged and much spread, comprised of loose stone and mostly turf-covered. The
mound is located in the same field as barrow 749, which lies ¢.50m away to the WSW, but is situated at the edge of the
field, cut by a hedgebank and destroyed on its E/NE side by a road. Some of the cairn material of this site was probably
robbed to make the boundary. This monument is clearly visible, but the parched grass compared to the rest of the pasture

field also marks out the site.
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Cyfeirnod 3399 Cyfteirnod Grid SN583294
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FINDS Cyfnod Unknown
Site Type Period

Enw CEFN BRISGEN

Name

A record of a partly perforated stone of unknown date or purpose. No other detail available.

Cyfeirnod 4738 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5025
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHAPEL Cyfnod Medieval
Site Type Period

Enw CAE CAPEL

Name

"Cae capel" field-name was recorded in 1864 in a letter to a journal. It is precise location is unknown.
Cyfeirnod 4739 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54052815
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle STANDING STONE? Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw PENFARCH WOOD

Name

Unable to gain access to this stone due to dense woodland.

Cyfeirnod 4745 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5629
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHAPEL? Cyfnod Dark Age?;Medieval?
Site Type Period

Enw CAE YR HEN FYNWENT

Name

"Cae yr hen Fynwent" field-name on Crach Gelli Fawr farm recorded in a letter to a journal in 1864,

Cyfeirned 4763

Record Number

Math o safle BRIDGE

Site Type

Enw PONT COTHI
Name

Cyfeirnod Grid SN58473358
Grid Reference

Cyfnod Medieval
Period

A bridge crossing the Afon Cothi at Abergorlech. The three span bridge has medieval origins but has been restored. The
cutwater buttresses extend up to the top of the parapet and form refuges to allow passing places on the narrow bridge.
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Cyfeirnod 4765 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58113018

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle STANDING STONE? Cyfnod Bronze Age

Site Type Period

Enw CARREG BICCA

Name

A standing stone, condition unknown.

Cyfeirnod 6769 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54822567
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle MANSION Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANT GLAS HALL

Name

A historic home deseribed by F Jones in 1976. It was built ¢.1850 replacing an earlier mansion. The building was in an
italianate style with a four storey tower. It was used as an asylum until ¢.1965, after which it became derelict. The house
had been demolished by the 1990s and the entrance tower alone now stands as a folly and is itself a [isted building. Pant
Glas is now the location of a holiday chalet complex.

Cyfeirnod 6771 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58502959
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BLAEN FFYNNON

Name

Recorded initially as a longhouse, this appears to be a cottage with a crog-loft. RPS October 2001

Cyfeirnod 6772 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56102790
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle LONGHOUSE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BRYN Y BERLLAN

Name

Longhouse type farmhouse recorded by RCAHMW in 1985. RPS October 2001

Cyfeirnod 6781 Cyfeirnod Grid 8SN58352944
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle LONGHOUSE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw CEFN BRISGEN

Name

Recorded as a renovated longhouse by RCAHMW in 1976. Presumably a farmhouse. RPS October 2001
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Cyfeirnod 6796 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57233114
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle LONGHOUSE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANT Y FEDWEN

Name

Longhouse recorded by RCAHMW in 1985. Condition unknown. RPS October 2001

Cyfeirnod 6798 Cyfeirnod Grid SN59643047
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle LONGHOUSE Cyfirod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BLAEN-CWM-GWAUN-HENDY

Name

Longhouse type farmhouse recorded by RCAHMW in 1985. RPS October 2001

Cyfeirnod 6799 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58403345
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o saile TERRACE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BLAEN-DDOL

Name

A row of three terraced cottages, a short distance southwest of Abergorlech village.

Cyfeirnod 7000 Cyfeirned Grid SN59883111
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BLAEN DYFFRYN

Name

Ruined cottage recorded by RCAHMW in 1985. RPS October 2001

Cyfeirnod 7514 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56002346
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW? Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw LLECH EIUDON

Name

A small caimn that is now no longer visible. Originally, the Llech Eiudon stone, PRN 705, stood on top of the cairn before

it was moved in 1855.
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Cyfeirnod 7737

Record Numnber

Math o safle STANDING STONE?
Site Type

Enw PANT-HOWELL
Name

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeoalogy
Gorffennafifuly 2003

Cyfeirned Grid SN3642128943
Grid Reference

Cyfnod Bronze Age
FPeriod

This site consists of a large white quartz block, allegedly all that remains of stone group 682. The stone lies recumbent,
aligned WSW-ENE along its long axis, and is now situated on the S side of a small stream on a break of slope. Animals
have trampled around the base of the large stone exposing the bedrock on the W and NW sides. The stone measures 1.8m
in length and 1m in width, and tapers in height from 0.5m at its W end to 0.3m at its E end.

Cyfeirnod 10364 Cyfeirned Grid SN558276
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CELTIC DEDICATION Cyfnod Dark Age?
Site Type Peripd

Enw ST EGWAD Dedication

Name

Llanfynydd parish church is dedicated to the Celtic saint Egwad.

Cyfeirnod 10495 Cyfeirnod Grid SN599302
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FINDS Cyfnod Iron Age?;Roman?
Site Type Period

Enw CWM-GWAUN-HENDY

Name

A stone spindle whorl found stuck to a tractor tyre.

Cyfeirnod 12105 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56432583
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle HILLFORT? Cyfnod Iron Age
Site Type Period

Enw PEN-Y-BANC

Name

A possible hillfort site noted on a 1955 aerial photograph. Not confirmed on the ground.

Cyfeirnod 12270 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55712769
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle HOLY WELL? Cyfnod Medieval
Site Type Period

Enw FFYNNON DYSSUL

Name

A possible medieval holy well site shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.
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Cyfeirnod 12273 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58553230
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle UNKNOWN Cyfnod Unknown
Site Type Period

Enw BEILI BEDW

Name

Beili place-name of unknown significance. RPS October 2001

Cyfeirnod 12719 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5527
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FULLING MILL Cyfned Medieval
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD

Name

Record of a medieval fulling mill at Llanfynydd. May correspond with the site of the later Cwm Sannan woollen mill

{PRN22527), but this is conjecture,

Cyfeirnod 12720 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5526
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle WATER MILL Cyifnod Medieval
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD

Name

There is a record of a medieval water mill at Llanfynydd, which may be the same as the Bishop's Mill (PRN22528).

Cyfeirnoed 12721 Cyfeirned Grid SN5528
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHAPEL Cyfnod Medieval
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD

Name

A medieval chapel is shown at Llanfynydd on William Rees' Map of South Wales and the Borders in the 14th Century,

published by the Ordnance Survey in 1932,

Cyfeirnod 12723 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5731
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHAPEL?Z;HOLY WELL? Cyfnod Medieval
Site Type Period

Enw PISTYLL SAWYTL,

Name

A possible medieval holy well site shown on William Rees' Map of South Waies and the Borders in the 14th century,

published by the Ordnance Survey in 1932,
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Cyfeirnod 12849 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5731
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CELTIC DEDICATION Cyfnod Dark Age?
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD

Name

A possible dedication of a holy well, Pistyll Sawyl, to a Celtic saint Sawyl.

Cyfeirnod 13083 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58002900
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW? Cyfnod Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw CAE DOMMEN HEN

Name

A "domen" place-name which may refer to either a dung-heap or possibly a Bronze Age round barrow site. Not confirmed

on the ground.

Cyfeirnod 13084 Cyfeirnod Grid SIN58002900
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW? Cyfned Bronze Age
Site Type Period

Enw CAE'R DOMMEN ISSA

Name

A "domen” place-name which may refer to a dung-heap or a round barrow site. Not confirmed on the ground.

Cyfeirnod 13085 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58002900
Record Number Girid Reference

Math o safle UNKNOWN Cyfnod Unknown
Site Type Period

Enw CAER FAGWYR

Name

"Magwyr" as a place-name usually refers to a ruinous wall or building. The origin of this example is not known.

Cyfeirnod 13187 Cyfeirnod Grid SN560307

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FIELD SYSTEM Cyfnod Medieval?;Post Med?
Site Type Period

Enw BRYN MELYN

Name

A possible early strip-field system, recorded in 1987.
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Cyfeirnod 13190 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5617230877

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW?;,CLEARANCE Cyfnod Bronze Age;Unknown

Site Type CAIRN? Period

Enw BRYN MELYN

Name

This monument survives as a small caim, just visible as a few loose stones protruding through the grass cover in a circular
clearing of heather and with a tree growing out the middle of the cairn. The site lies to the SE of ring cairn 746 with which
it is clearly intervisible and possibly associated, although it is by no means certain that this is a prehistoric ritual monument
and could be the result of clearance. Another possible monument, 13194, lies just over the field boundary fence a few

metres ESE of this site.

Cyfeirnod 13193 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56103091

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW?,CLEARANCE Cyfnod Bronze Age;Unknown
Site Type CAIRN? Period

Enw BRYN MELYN

Name

Previously described by DAT as a small oval mound lying at the foot of a bank below ring caim 746, 6.5m long, 3.5m wide
and 0.4m high, composed entirely of earth. On our visit in 2002 there was no feature fitting this description discernible in
the area indicated by the grid reference or by its plot on the map. However, the area is severely overgrown with heather.
Stone field boundaries are present but no earthen mound from the earlier DAT report was readily visible.

Cyfeirnod 13194 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5618130844
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROUND BARROW?,.CLEARANCE Cyfnod Bronze Age;Unknown
Site Type CAIRN? Period

Enw BRYN MELYN

Name

Previously deseribed by DAT in the SRF as a small low circular cairn, 0.3m high and 2.5m in diameter, showing signs of
modern disturbance at the centre with a small standing stone nearby and with some partial damage caused by a thorn bush.
On our visit in 2002 the only feature in the area indicated according to where the site had been plotted onto the quarter
sheet was located just over the boundary fence in a pasture field where there were a series of large stones visible, which
stretched for 2m. There was no sign of the small standing stone referred to above. The feature had no visible circular shape
and is only defined by a linear group of stones. The earlier DAT description applies more to the caim discovered at the
tocation of 13190 and has possibly been confused with this site, which had no accompanying description in the SRF.

Cyfeirnod 13734 Cyfeirnod Grid SN573316

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COMMON LAND Cyfnod Medieval;Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PENY GARN

Name

A block of historic common land.
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Cyfeirnod 13755

Record Number

Math o safle COMMON LAND
Site Type

Enw FIGYN

Name

A block of historic common land,

Cyfeirnod Grid
Grid Reference

Cyfrod
Period

Archaecleg Cambria Archaeology
Gorffennafifuly 2003

SN553301

Medieval;Post Med

Cyfeirnod 13756

Record Number

Math o safle COMMON LAND
Site Type

Enw FIGYN FACH
Name

A block of historic common land,

Cyfeirnod Grid
Grid Reference

Cyfnod
Period

SN563308

Medieval;Post Med

Cyfeirnod 13774 Cyfeirnod Grid SN568312

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COMMON LAND Cyfnod Medieval;Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BRYN DAFYDD

Name

A block of historic common land.

Cyfeirnod 13783 Cyfeirnod Grid SN588300

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COMMON LAND Cyfnod Medieval;Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MYNYDD FIGYN

Name

A block of historic common land.

Cyfeirnod 13788

Record Number

Math o safle COMMON LAND
Site Type

Enw MYNYDD FIGYN
Name

A block of histeric common land.

Cyfeirnod Grid
Grid Reference

Cyfnod
Period

SN583304

Medieval;Post Med
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Cyfeirnod 14426

Record Number

Math o safle FOLLY

Site Type

Enw MARCHOGLWYN-GANOL
Name

Cyfeirnod Grid
Grid Reference

Cyfnod
Period

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Gorffennafiluly 2003

SN60493152

MOdern

A fake ring barrow built in 1976 as a folly by the altenative community which dwell here in Tepee Valley.

Cyfeirned 16958 Cyfeirnod Grid SN53342459
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle MILL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw FELIN GOTHI

Name

Felin Cothi is shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map, but it does not to appear to have been in use as a mill at that
time. There is a record of a birth at the mill in 1813,but the father's occupation was that of a "smith." It is not known when
Felin Cothi operated as a mill or whether it was a corn or woollen mill.

Cyfeirnod 16959 Cyfeirnod Grid SN53622446
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle LODGE Cyfned Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LODGE

Name

A dwelling apparently called "Lodge" shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.

Cyfeirnod 16961 Cyfeirned Grid SN3424
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle QUARRY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw ALLT GOCH

Name

Record of a series of small quarries in Allt Goch wood, Llanfynydd.

Cyfeirnod 16992 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55882389
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CORN MILL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw GLAN SANNAN MILL

Name

A former corn mill recorded as having been renovated as a dwelling in the late 20th century.




AROLWG CYMUNEDOL LLANFYNYDD
LLANFYNYDD COMMUNITY AUDIT

Cyfeirnod 17021 Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number Grid Reference
Math o safle CHAPEL Cyfnod

Site Type Period

Enw CAPEL CARMEL

Name

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

SN58182916

Post Med

Gorffennafifuly 2003

A Calvinistic Methodist chapel, built before 1850. Enlarged in 1878 and renewed in 1908. Present status unknown. June

2003.

Cyfeirnod 17022 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58542909
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle WELL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANT Y FFYNNON

Name

A "ffynnon" place-name shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.

Cyfeirnod 17024 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55472859
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safie SMITHY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

A smithy shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map. Present condition unknown.

Cyfeirnod 17625 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57212877
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle QUARRY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

A quarry shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.

Cyfeirnod 17026 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58122899
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle SMITHY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANT YR EFAIL

Name

A smithy shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.
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Cyfeirnod 17028

Record Number

Math o safle CORN MILL
Site Type

Enw CWM SANNAN
Name

Archaeoleg Cambria Archacology
Gorflennafltuly 2003

Cyfeirnod Grid SN35672788
Grid Reference

Cyfnod Post Med
Period

Former corn mill. Shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map. Current status unknowrn.

Cyfeirnod 17029 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55822764
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle SCHOOL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD

Name

Llanfynydd Primary School. Still open when visited in 1995.

Cyfeirnod 17030 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55782749
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHAPEL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw AMOR

Name

Amor Baptist Chapel was formed in 1829 and was built in 1829 or 1830, in the Gothic style, gable entry type. Remained in

chapel use in 1998.

Cyfeirnod 17031 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55942732
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o saile CHAPEL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw SPITE

Name

Spite Calvinistic Methodist chapel was built in 1771 and rebuilt in 1838. Built in the Simple round-Headed style, longwall

entry type. In chapel use in 1997.

Cyfeirnod 17032 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55972729
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle SMITHY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD

Name

A former smithy in Llanfynydd village.
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Cyfeirned 17034 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57262752
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CORN MILL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw FELINDRE MILL

Name

Former corn mill near Llanfynydd village. Converted to a dwelling by the late 20th century.

Cyfeirnod 17039 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57982668
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle WELL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANT Y FFYNNON

Name

A "ffynmon™ place-name shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.

Cyfeirnod 17045 Cyfeirnod Grid SNN55062591
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle LODGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw NORTH LODGE

Name

A former lodge building at the entrance to the Pant Glas Hall estate. Current condition not known.

Cyfeirnod 17051 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55822751
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o satfle VICARAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw SANNAN COURT

Name

‘The vicarage associated with the parish church of Llanfynydd. Appeared to be in church ownership when seen in 1995.

Cyfeirnod 17052 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57292648
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle WELL Cyfned Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw FFYNNON WEN

Name

A "ffynnon" place-name shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.
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Cyfeirmod 17063 Cyfeirnod Grid SN53892925
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle QUARRY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

A minor quarry shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map.

Cyfeirnod 17079 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54912595
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle LODGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw KEEPERS LODGE

Name

The former gamekeepers lodge on the Pant Glas Hall estate, Llanfynydd. Present status unknown,

Cyfeirnod 17119 Cyfeirnod Grid SN53603003
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle BRIDGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PONT YNYS BRECHFA

Name

A road bridge over the Afon Cothi.

Cyfeirned 17134 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57413162
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CHAPEL;SUNDAY SCHOOL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PENYGARN

Name

An Independent chapel/sunday school shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map. No further historical details known.

Cyfeirnod 17136 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57973079
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle SCHOOL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

A small school in a remote rural setting, shown on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map. Present condition unknown, but

presumed to no longer function as a school, June 2003
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Cyfeirnod 21975 Cyfeirnod Grid SN60393143
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safie COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MARCHOLGLWYN GANOL

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22401 Cyfeirnod Grid SN59373095
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw FFYNNON LAS

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" map. Present condition unknown. RPS August 2001

Cyfeirnod 22402 Cyfeirnod Grid SN59783095
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BLAEN DULAIS

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" OS map, present condition unknown. RPS August 2001

Cyfeirnod 22403 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57043166
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BLAENYRHYD

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" OS map, present condition unknown. RPS August 2001

Cyfeirnod 22404 Cyfeirned Grid SN57503195
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfood Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MYRTLEHILL

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" OS map, present condition unknown. RPS August 2001
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Cyfeirnod 22405 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57433156
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw FFYNNON-SAWYL

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" OS map, present condition unknown. RPS August 2001

Cyfeirned 22406 Cyfeirnod Grid SN596320
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LLWYN YRYN

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" OS map, present condition unknown. RPS Augnust 2001

Cyfeirnod 22407 Cyfeirnod Grid SN592326
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfned Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw ESGAIR CAM

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" OS map, present condition unknown. RPS August 2001

Cyfeirnod 22408 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58343324
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MAES YR ADWY

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 6" OS map, present condition unknown. RPS August 2001

Cyfeirnod 22526 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54692767
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfuod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10,2001
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Cyfeirnod 22527 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55592800
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle WOOLLEN MILL; WOOLLEN Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type FACTORY Period

Enw CWMSANNAN

Name

Site of a now disused 19th century woollen mill. This factory was in operation at the time of the mid-19th century parish
tithe survey and at the time of the 1891 census. The buildings were in a ruinous condition when visited in 1995,

Cyfeirnod 22528 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55532652
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle MILL Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BISHOP'S MILL

Name

The Bishop's Mill is an historic mill site associated with the Llanegwad Fynydd estate of the Lord Bishop of St David's in
the Middle Ages. It does not appear to have continued as a mill into modern times and there is now a dwelling at the site.
The probability that archaeological features survive at the mill site, and in association with the mill's water supply in the

wider landscape, is high.

Cyfeirnod 22529 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54422977
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw HAFOD-LOM

Name

Ruined cottage site, RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22530 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54102973
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw NANT Y RHIW

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22531 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5394289%
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw TY'R BEDW

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001
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Cyfeirnod 22537 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55263074

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw CASTELL Y GWYNT

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22538 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55662816
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw CASTELL Y GWYNT

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22539 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55662816
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw YR-ALLT

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22564 Cyfeirned Grid SN55962404
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle WOOLLEN MILL; WOOLLEN Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type FACTORY Period

Enw ABERSANNAN

Name

The site of a 19th century woollen mill. It is documented as a "carding and spinning house"” in 1832, but there is no further
known historical reference available at present. July 2003

Cyfeirnod 22568 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57632598
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw NANT Y FFIN ISAF

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001
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Cyfeirnod 22572 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57932677

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle PARSONAGE;COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw PERSONDY

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22573 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5T772636
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANT Y CELYN

Name

Cottage shown on 1907 OS map. Present condition unknewn, RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22575 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58532933
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw TIR CWM UCHAF

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22576 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58602928
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw TIR CWM ISAF

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22577 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58082904
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfuod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw CAE'R DRAIN

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10.2001
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Cyfeirnod 22578
Record Number

Math o safle COTTAGE?
Site Type

Enw UNKNOWN
Name

Cyfeirnod Grid
Grid Reference

Cyfnod
Period

Archaecleg Cambria Archaeology

SN58672849

Post Med

Gorffennafiluly 2003

Apparently an old cottage site. Marked on the 1964 Ordnance Survey 6" map by a partially surviving enclosing wall, where

an access lane ends.

Cyfeirnod 22579 Cyfeirned Grid SN57722944
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LASWERN

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22580 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56552927
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw CRACH-GELLI-FAWR

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22581 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56133042
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw GORS LAS

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22582 Cyfeirnod Grid SN355973014
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw RHYD Y GARN

Name

Former coftage site. RPS 10.2001
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Cyfeirnod 22583 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57113105
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Periad

Enw GLAN-RHYD

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 22584 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57373123
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw CWCWLL

Name

Former cottage site. RPS 10.2001

Cyfeirnod 23271 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55002700
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle SCHOOL Cyfnod Post Med
Sire Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD SCHOOLS

Name

A record that denotes the existence of formalised school education at Llanfynydd village in recent centuries.

Cyfeirnod 24050 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5525
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle MAJOR DWELLING Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw COED Y GARTH

Name

Home of Harry Lloyd in the early 17th C. assessed at 6 hearths in 1670. No trace of Coed y Garth now remains. F. Jones.
Dwelling shown at this site on 1907 6" OS map. Present condition unknown, archaeclogical remains of the old house
described by Francis Jones in 1987 may well survive. RPS September 2001

Cyfeirnod 24443 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56053059
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med?
Site Type Period

Enw BRYN MELYN

Name

Ruined cottage site. RPS November 2001
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Cyfeirnod 24444 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56123045
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle QUARRY Cyfnod Post Med?
Site Type Period

Enw GORS-LAS

Name

A minor quarry near the old cottage known as Gors Las.

Cyfeirnod 24590 Cyfeirnod Grid SN548256
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle BRIDGE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANTGLAS HALL BRIDGE

Name

An ornamental bridge within the garden of Pant Glas Hall, Llanfynydd. Protected as a listed building.

Cyfeirnod 24907 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56152399
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw ABERSANNAN

Name

First mentioned in the late 16th Century.

Cyfeirnod 24621 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58422870
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safie FARMSTEAD Cyfneod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BRISGEN UCHAF

Name

A farm in 1795. F. Jones. Still on late 20th century OS maps. RPS 11.2001

Cyfeirnod 24922 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58102845
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BRISGEN ISAF

Name

A farm in 1793, F. Jones. Still on late 20th century OS maps. RPS 11.2001




AROLWG CYMUNEDOL LLANFYNYDD Archaeoleg Cambria Archagolegy

LLANFYNYDD COMMUNITY AUDIT Gorflennafiluiy 2003
Cyfeirnod 24991 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56882804

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw CWM-BAN-FAWR

Name

Recorded in the 17th century. This farm with Cwm-ban-fach cover most of the hamlet of Cwm-ban. F. Jones.

Cyfeirnod 24992 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56652833
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw CWM-BAN-FACH

Name

The farms Cwm-ban fach and fawr cover most of the hamlet of Cwim-ban. They are mentioned in the 16th century. May be
shown as deserted on 1987 QS Pathfinder map. RPS 11.2001

Cyfeirnod 25376 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57443034
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MAES IFAN

Name

Historic home described by Francis Jones in 1987, Shown as a farmstead on Iate 20th century maps. RPS 11.2001

Cyfeirned 25382 Cyfeirnod Grid SN60353120
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safie FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING Cyfned Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MARCHOGLWYN FAWR

Name

Historic home described by Francis Jones in 1987. Shown as a derelict farmstead on late 20th century maps. RPS 11.200]

Cyfeirnod 25590 Cyfeirnod Grid SN3425
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle PARK Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PANT GLAS

Name

A record of the parkland and garden that surrounded the now demolished Pant Glas Hall. The area is now a holiday chalet
complex. June 2003,
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Cyfeirnod 25597

Record Number

Math o safle PARK

Site Type

Enw BEDW BACH
Name

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Gorffennafiduly 2003

Cyfeirnod Grid SN5632
Grid Reference

Cyfnod Post Med
Period

A small area of parkland shown on the 1905 Ordnance Survey 6" map, associated with the house of Bedw Bach.

Cyfeirnod 25598 Cyfeirnod Grid SN35632
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle PARK Cyfuod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BRYN COTHI

Name

A small area of parkland shown on the 1905 Ordnance Survey 6" map, associated with the house of Bryn Cothi.

Cyfeirnod 25634 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55342568
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD;MAJOR DWELLING Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PENYLAN

Name

Historic home described by Francis Jones in 1987. Shown on late 20th century maps. RPS 11.2001

Cyfeirnod 25667 Cyfeirnod Grid SN57403230
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle MAJOR DWELLING Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw TREBWL

Name

Historic home described by Francis Jones in 1987. Shown on late 20th century maps. RPS 11.2001

Cyfeirnod 25693 Cyfeirnod Grid SN54903120
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD; MAJOR DWELLING  Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw YNYS Y CNIW

Name

Historic home described by Francis Jones in 1987. Shown on late 20th century maps. RPS 11.2001
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Cyfeirnod 29420 Cyfeirnod Grid SN558276

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle VILLAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD

Nawme

The village of LLanfynydd, which was subject to a brief recording exercise in 1995 as part of the Dinefwr Historic
Settlements Project undertaken by Cambria Archaeology.

Cyfeirnod 29760 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55872756
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle PUBLIC HOUSE Cyfriod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw PENYBONT INN

Name

Does not appear on 1887 25" O8 Map. Probably built ¢. tumn of the century. Open when seen in 1995. P. Sambrook 1995.

Cyfeirnod 29761 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55852755
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle POST OFFICE;SHOP Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD POST OFFICE

Name

Llanfynydd village Post Office and Shop. Remained open when seen in 1995. P. Sambrook, 1995

Cyfeirnod 29762 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55902732
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle SUNDAY SCHOOL Cyfrod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LLANFYNYDD CALVINISTIC METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL

Name

Not shown on 1838 Tithe map of Llanfynydd Parish. Late 19th century building ? Still in use in conjunction with
Methodist Chapel next door. P. Sambrook 1995.

Cyfeirnod 29763 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55902739
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle PUBLIC HOUSE Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw FARMERS ARMS

Name

Closed and for saie when seen in 1995. P. Sambrook, 1995.
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Cyfeirnod 29788 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55852750

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle ROAD Cyfnod Medieval?;Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw OLD ROAD LLANFYNYDD

Narmne

Tithe map shows that a road formerly ran behind the present buildings along the main street. At that time no bridge appears
to exist beneath the churchyard and it seems that the present main sireet was not built until the bridge was built in the later

nineteenth century. P, Sambrook 1995,

Cyfeirnod 30253 Cyfeirned Grid SN54133026
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfuod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw GRAIG-DDU;CRAIG-DDU

Name

One building marked on 1st 2nd and 1964 edition OS map. JH June 1995

Cyfeirnod 30257 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55703155
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw GRAIG

Name

Three/four buildings marked on 1st 2nd and 1964 edition OS map. JH June 1995

Cyfeirnod 30258 Cyfeirnod Grid SN56303180
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw BWLCH-Y-RHYD

Name

Three buildings marked on 2nd and 1964 edition OS map. 1st edition not available for consultation. JH June 1995

Cyfeirnod 34687 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55712792
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyinod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw GALLT Y LLAN;PANTYBLODAU COTTAGES

Name

PANTYBLODAU COTTAGES: Possibly two adjoining cottages known as Pantyblodau cottages stood at the bottom of the
track which leads to Yr Allt farmyard, and are shown on the 1841 Parish Tithe Map. These building have been removed.

P. Sambrook, 1997.
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Cyfeirnod 34688 Cyfeirnod Grid SN55692794

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw PANTYBLODAU UCHAF

Name

PANTYBLODAU UCHAF: The Tithe Map also shows that another cottage once stood on the opposite side of the same

farm lane known as Pantyblodau Uchaf. P. Sambrook, 1997.

Cyfeirnod 34689 Cyfeirned Grid SN55902848
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle POND Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw GALLTY LLAN

Name

POND: A man-made pond located in a small field on the upper part of the farm was created after the survey of the Parish
Tithe Map in 1841. The land on which it stood was described at the time of the Tithe survey as 'Cottage and Block!,
indicating that there was probably an intention to build a cottage on this newly enclosed land at that time. Whether or not

this was done is not known, but no dwelling appears on any subsequent map. P. Sambrook, 1997.
Cyfeirnod 34700 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5732%4
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle CLEARANCE CAIRN? Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MAES IFAN

Name

CLEARANCE CAIRN?: A small caim of loose stones, partly grassed over, may be related to attempts to clear and improve
the land in the past. P. Sambrook, 1997.

Cyfeirnod 34701 Cyfeirnod Grid SN572294
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle QUARRY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MAES IFAN

Name

QUARRY: A smali quarry pit, ¢12m x 5m. P. Sambrook, 1997,

Cyfeirnod 34702 Cyfeirnod Grid SN574297
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT Cyfnod Medieval7;Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MAES IFAN

Name

DESERTED SETTLEMENT: Undoubtedly the site of an early dwelling. A building platform has been cut into the hill
slope and measures 10m x 8m. A second platform, measuring 6m x 5m is cut into the slope just below this, and may have
served as a small yard or even a garden area. A trackway links the site with the old trackway to Laswern, which is now
abandoned, suggesting that settlement here was of some permanence. A dry stone wall defines the edge of this trackway as
it approaches the settlement site. P. Sambrook, 1997.
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Cyfeirnod 34703
Record Number

Math o safle PLATFORM
Site Type

Enw MAES IFAN
Name

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Gorffennafiduly 2003
Cyfeirnod Grid SN575296
Grid Reference
Cyfnod Medieval?;Post Med
Period

DESERTED SETTLEMENT?: Some 30m south east of the settlement site described above lies another rectangular
platform, measuring 10m x 5m. This may well be the site of another dwelling, or a building ancillary to that described to

that described above, P. Sambrook, 1997.

Cyfeirnod 34704 Cyfeirnod Grid SN570299
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle PEAT CUTTING AREA Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw MAES IFAN

Name

TURBARY (MAWNOG): The father-in-law of the present farmer had farmed Maes Ifan for most of his life and knew that

peat had once been cut from a turbary in the boggy fields in the middles of the present holding.

P. Sambrook, 1997.

Cyfeirnod 35385 Cyfeirnod Grid SN58483356
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle TRACKWAY Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LLWYBR YR YSGOL

Nane

Footpath leading to Pont Cothi associated with school(s). EMB based on OS 1888, OS 1906 and James 1997

Cyfeirnod 35386 Cyfeirnod Grid SN59873273
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARM Cyfnod Post Med
Site Type Period

Enw LLYWN CELYN

Name

Abandoned farmhouse and farmyard. EMB based on OS 1888 and James 1997

Cyfeirnod 35389 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5530
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle woOD Cyfnod Modern
Site Type Period

Enw BRECHFA FOREST PLOTS;BRECHFA FOREST GARDEN

Name

Experimental forestry plots located around the village of Abergorlech. EMB based on James [997
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Cyfeirnod 36454

Record Number

Math o safle WELL

Site Type

Enw FFYNNON NANT Y RHIW
Name

Cyfeirnod Grid
Grid Reference

Cyfnod
Period

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Gorffennafifuly 2003

SN5415029764

Post Med

A corbelled stone well, revetted into the south-facing bank. Good condition, but some of the stone work appears vulnerable

to erosion. Much undergrowth.

Cyfeirnod 36474 Cyfeirned Grid SN5551930538
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw CASTELL Y GWYNT FARM

Name

Abandoned farmstead consisting of a rectangular building within an enclosure with a smatler enclosure to the SE. The
building is shown as unroofed on both the 1st and 2nd edition 6 OS maps. The site was not positively identified on the tithe

plan.

Cyfeirnod 38268 Cyleirnod Grid SN5351225505
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle DWELLING Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw PEN-Y-BANC

Name

Rural dwelling on unspecified character shown on 1998 OS landranger map. RPS 09/2001 Deserted dwelling with
out-building and associated field boundaries identified as present on the OS 1st edition map surveyed in 1887 CN 2003

Cyfeirnod 44704 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5375025140
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw TIREITHIN

Name

Farmstead shown on Llanfynydd tithe and apportionments

Cyfeirnod 44705 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5416025000
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw CASTELL COACH

Name

Farmstead shown on Llanfynydd Tithe No 2487,
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Cyfeirnod 44706 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5442024830

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Peripd

Enw FYNNON GOLL

Name

Farmstead shown on Llanfynydd tithe 1840

Cyfeirnod 44707 Cyfeirnod Grid SN3442824638
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfuod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw PENCOED FARM

Name

Farmstead shown On Llanfynydd Parish Tithe 1840

Cyfeirnod 44708 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5428524219
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfuod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw GORSELLWYD

Name

Cottage identified from Parish Tithe map of 1840,

Cyfeirnod 44709 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5477424334
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

Cottage identified from parish Tithe map of 1840,

Cyfeirnod 44710 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5482624440
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

Cottage identified from parish Tithe map of 1840.
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Cyfeirnod 44711 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5480024466

Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyinod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw UNKNOWN

Name

Cottage identified from parish Tithe map of 1840.

Cyfeirnod 44712 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5409724555
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw BLACK

Name

Cottage identified on parish Tithe map of 1840.

Cyfeirnod 44713 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5523224408
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle COTTAGE Cyfnod Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw {INKNOWN

Nanie

Cottage identified from parish Tithe map of 1840.

Cyfeirnod 44714 Cyfeirnod Grid SN5504024750
Record Number Grid Reference

Math o safle FARMSTEAD Cyfned Post Med

Site Type Period

Enw MAESYPANT

Name

Farmstead identified from parish Tithe map of 1840.
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